## Form 51-102F3 Material Change Report

## PART 2 CONTENT OF MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

## Item 1 Name and Address of Company

Finore Mining Inc. (the "Company") 1066 West Hastings Street, Suite 2000 Vancouver, BC, V6E 3X2

## Item 2 Date of Material Change

April 29<sup>th</sup>, 2016

## Item 3 News Release

A news release, dated April 29, 2016, was disseminated through TheNewswire.ca. A copy of the News Release is attached as Schedule "A".

## Item 4 Summary of Material Change

Finore Mining has received a Management Cease Trade Order from the British Columbia Security Commission.

## Item 5 Full Description of Material Change

### 5.1 Full Description of Material Change

For a full description of the material change, see Schedules "A" and "B".

## 5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

Not Applicable.

## Item 6 Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not Applicable.

### Item 7 Omitted Information

Not Applicable

## Item 8 Executive Officer

Peter Tegart Chief Executive Officer T: (604) 717-6426 E: <u>info@finoremining.com</u>

# Item 9 Date of Report

May 03, 2016

# SCHEDULE "A"



#### **Default Announcement Pursuant to National Policy 12-203**

Vancouver, British Columbia – April 29, 2016. Finore Mining Inc. (CSE: FIN; OTCQX: FNREF) (the "Company" or "Finore") announced today that it does not anticipate being in a position to file its audited annual financial statements (the "**Statements**"), management's discussion and analysis and related certifications for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 (the "**Required Records**") on or before April 30, 2016, as required, due to difficulties under recent prevailing market conditions to procure financing for working capital to meet the Issuer's operational needs. However, as announced in a news release dated March 24, 2016, the Issuer has completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement of 4,450,000 Units and raised gross proceeds of \$89,000, is continuing to obtain subscriptions for additional tranches of a total of up to 5,550,000 Units to raise up to \$110,000. The Issuer intends to have the auditors complete the audit of the Statements as soon as possible. The British Columbia Securities Commission granted Finore 60 days from April 30, 2016 to file the audited financial statements for year ended December 31, 2015, and no later than July 4, 2016.

Accordingly, the Issuer has requested the issuance of a management cease trade order under the provisions of National Policy 12-203 Cease Trade Orders for Continuous Disclosure Defaults ("**NP 12-203**") so as to permit the continued trading in the Issuer's common shares by persons other than insiders and employees of the Issuer.

The Issuer confirms that it intends to satisfy the provisions of section 4.4 of NP 12-203 and issue bi weekly default status reports for so long as the Issuer remains in default of the financial statement filing requirement, containing any material changes to the information in this release, all actions taken by the Issuer to remedy the default; particulars of any failure by the Issuer to fulfill these provisions, any subsequent defaults of the Issuer requiring a default announcement and any other material information concerning the affairs of the Issuer not previously disclosed. The Issuer is not subject to any insolvency proceedings nor is there in other material information concerning the affairs of the Issuer.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, **FINORE MINING INC.** 

Peter Tegart Chief Executive Officer

#### The CSE does not accept responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

Certain information set out in this news release constitutes forward-looking information. Forward looking statements are often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as "seek", "anticipate", "plan", "continue", "estimate", "expect", "may", "will", "intend", "could", "might", "should", "believe" and similar expressions. In particular, this news release contains forward-looking statements in respect of among other things, the filing of the Required Records and the timing thereof. Forward-looking statements are based upon the opinions and expectations of management of the Company as at the effective date of such statements and, in certain cases, information provided or disseminated by third parties. Although the Company believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking

Suite 2000, 1066 West Hastings Street Vancouver BC V6E 3X2 www.finoremining.com 604 352-0692 statements are based upon reasonable assumptions, and that information obtained from third party sources is reliable, they can give no assurance that those expectations will prove to have been correct. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements included in this document, as there can be no assurance that the plans, intentions or expectations upon which the forward-looking statements are based will occur. By their nature, forward-looking statements involve numerous assumptions, known and unknown risks and uncertainties that contribute to the possibility that the predictions, forecasts, projections and other forward-looking statements will not occur, which may cause actual results in future periods to differ materially from any estimates or projections of future performance or results expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, among other things, risk factors set forth in the Company's most recent management's discussion and analysis under the heading "Risks and Uncertainties", a copy of which is filed on SEDAR at www.SEDAR.com, and readers are cautioned that the risk factors disclosed therein should not be construed as exhaustive. These statements are made as at the date hereof and unless otherwise required by law, the Company does not intend, or assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements.

## SCHEDULE "B"



**British Columbia Securities Commission** 

#### Citation: 2016 BCSECCOM 126

**Cease Trade Order** 

### Peter Tegart Simon Ma (each referred to separately as the Insider)

#### And

### Finore Mining Inc.

## Section 164 of the Securities Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 418

- ¶ 1 Finore Mining Inc. is a reporting issuer and has not filed:
  - 1. annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015, as required under Part 4 of National Instrument 51-102 Continuous Disclosure Obligations (NI 51-102), and
  - 2. a Form 51-102F1 Management's Discussion and Analysis for the period ended December 31, 2015, as required under Part 5 of NI 51-102

(the required records).

- ¶2 The Insider may have knowledge of, or access to, a material fact or material change regarding Finore Mining that has not been generally disclosed.
- ¶ 3 Finore Mining has agreed to file, immediately after this order is granted, the Notice of Default and, if applicable, Default Status Reports, set out in National Policy 12-203 Cease Trade Orders for Continuous Disclosure Defaults.
- ¶4 Under section 164(1) of the Act, the Executive Director orders that all trading by the Insider in the securities of Finore Mining cease until:
  - 1. Finore Mining files the required records, completed in accordance with the Act and rules, and
  - 2. the Executive Director revokes this order.

¶ 5 May 2, 2016

Michael L. Moretto, CPA, CA Manager Corporate Finance



TO:

Mohan Vulimiri Finore Mining Inc. 2000 – 1066 West Hastings St Vancouver BC V6E 3X2 Fax No.: (778) 329-9361

Peter Tegart, CEO Finore Mining Inc. 3969 Sunnycrest Drive North Vancouver BC V7R 3E2 Email: peter.tegart@gmail.com

Simon Ma, CFO Finore Mining Inc. 708 – 1155 West Pender St Vancouver BC V6E 2P4 Email: simonma.ca@gmail.com

Stock Transfer Department Computershare Trust Company of Canada 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, 510 Burrard Street Vancouver BC V6C 3B9 Fax No.: (604) 661-9401